

08-14-2001

FORM PTO-1596

CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) DC: #195270 v1 46_601!.WPD 113267-453 101812007

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DOCKET NO.: 113267.453 PA	Patent and Trademark Office TENTS ONLY	
	lemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:	
Name of conveying party(ies): General Signal Technology Corporation (DE Corp.)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: GSTC Development Corporation (DE Corp.) Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name X Other Correction to Reel 011122, Frame 0927	Street Address: 700 Terrace Point Drive	
Execution Date: January 1, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP	ication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s). 4,278,877	
Internal Address: Street Address: 600 Fourteenth Street, N.W.	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:	
City: Washington State: DC ZIP:	20005	877 877
Statement and signature.	regoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is Dean C. Awards 8/9/0/ Signature Date	GTON11 00000007 4278877

	~	10-11-2000	
FORM PTO-1596 1-31-92	RECORI		PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
DOCKET NO.: 113267.453	<u> </u>	101484333	The state of the s
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	tense and Fraderharks	Please record the attached original docur	nents or copy thereto:
Name of conveying party(ies): General Signal Technology Corporation (ET)	AUG 3 0 2000	Name and address of receiving part Name: GSTC Development Corpor Internal Address: 70 - 0	• •
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached Was Wo		
	erger ange of Name	Street Address: 700 Terrace Point I City: Muskegon State/Count	
Execution Date:January 1, 2000		Additional name(s) & address(es) attack	ched? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No(s).	th a new application, B. Pat 4,278, 4,300, 4,332, 4,355, 4,386, 4,421, 4,460, 4,575, 4,669, 5,097, Additional numbers at	882 5,215,503 5,076,413 552 5,287,029 5,089,694 003 5,811,899 5,225,665 973 5,848,918 5,622,006 976 4,372,478 4,531,905 332 4,376,442 D333,874 619 4,407,312 181 4,474,281 114 4,493,454	patents involved: <u>28</u> \$1,120.00
Street Address: 600 Fourteenth Street, N City: Washington State: DC		8. Deposit account number: 50-0436	
	DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and a true copy of the original documents of the stanley, Rcg. No. 44,438 Name and Registration No. of Person Signature.	nent.	Signature Total number of pages include	July 28, 2000 Date
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
DC: #153393 v1 (2_H401!.WPD)			

10/11/2000 DNGUYEN 00000001 500436 4278877

01 FC:581 1120

1120.00 CH

Page 1 of 1

Docket No.: 113267.453

8/6/07

ASSIGNMENT

Delaware WHEREAS General Signal Technology Corporation, a corporation of the State of Connecticut having an address of 700 Terrace Point Drive, Muskegon, MI 49443 ("Assignor"), has obtained Letters Patent of the United States as listed in the attached Schedule A and is now the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in said Patents;

AND WHEREAS, <u>GSTC Development Corporation</u>, a corporation of the State of Delaware having an address of 700 Terrace Point Drive, Muskegon, MI, 49443 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto <u>GSTC</u> <u>Development Corporation</u>, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned schedule, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I hereby agree with the said Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said inventions, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND <u>General Signal Technology Corporation</u> requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said inventions to said <u>GSTC Development Corporation</u>, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and the inventions covered thereby.

	General Signal Technology Corporation
January 1, 2000	By: Offern
Date	Christopher J. Kearney
	Vice President

PATENT REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0697

STATE OF) SS:
COUNTY OF MUSKEGO	
Christopher J. Kear	of <u>January</u> 2000, before me personally appeared ney, to me known to be the person named in and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses
DIANA L COLEMAN Notary Public, Muskegon County, MI My Commission Expires Jan 18, 2004 SEAL	Deana L Coleman Notary Public
	My commission expires <u>01-18-09</u>

-2-

SCHEDULE A

U. S. Patent Numbers:

4,278,877 4,300,882 4,332,552 4,355,003 4,386,973 4,421,976 4,460,332 4,575,619 4,669,181 5,097,114 4,800,313 5,215,503 5,287,029 5,811,899 5,848,918 4,372,478 4,376,442 4,407,312 4,474,281 4,493,454 4,730,117 5,076,413 5,089,694 5,225,665 5,622,006

4,531,905 D333,874

5,059,369

DC: #153435 v1 (3@@B01!.WPD) 113267-453

RECORDED: 08/09/2001

PATENT REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0699